

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
EASTERN DIVISION**

**THOMAS L. SANDERSON,  
an individual,**

**Plaintiff,**

**vs.**

**ANDREW BAILEY, in his official  
capacity as Attorney General of the State  
of Missouri; and JAMES HUDANICK,  
in his official capacity as Chief of Police  
of the city of Hazelwood, Missouri**

**Defendants.**

**Civil Action:**

**Case No. 4:23-cv-01242-JAR**

---

**PLAINTIFF THOMAS SANDERSON'S POST-TRIAL BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**PLAINTIFF’S POST-TRIAL BRIEF**..... 1

**I. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND OUTLINE OF BRIEF**..... 1

    A. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AND REQUESTED REMEDIES ..... 1

    B. PRETRIAL AND TRIAL PROCEEDINGS..... 2

**II. PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSES TO THE COURT’S QUESTIONS**

**AT THE CLOSE OF EVIDENCE AT TRIAL** ..... 2

    A. COURT’S QUESTION TO PLAINTIFF: LIABILITY OF CHIEF JAMES HUDANICK  
        UNDER SECTION 1983..... 3

        1. Chief Hudanick is Liable for His Office’s Discretionary  
            Decision to Enforce the Statute..... 4

            a. *The Hazelwood Police Chief has Discretion Over the Statute’s  
                Enforcement and the Resulting Deprivation of Constitutional Rights*..... 5

            b. *The Evidence at Trial Confirmed that Plaintiff was Arrested and  
                Prosecuted for Noncompliance with the Sign Posting Mandate* ..... 7

        2. Plaintiff’s Declaratory Relief Claim is Properly Asserted Against  
            Chief Hudanick..... 8

    B. RESPONSE TO COURT’S QUESTION: HOW DOES THE SIGN POSTING MANDATE  
        ADVANCE A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST IN PROTECTING CHILDREN? ..... 8

        1. The Sign Posting Mandate is Not the Least Restrictive Means  
            of Protecting Children Because the Remaining Provisions  
            of the Statute Accomplish That Objective ..... 9

            a. *Missouri’s Law Enforcement Witnesses Admit that the  
                Signs are Unnecessary Because they are Redundant* ..... 10

            b. *Missouri’s Expert Witnesses Confirmed that the Remaining  
                Provisions of the Statute Would Prevent Grooming Behavior* ..... 10

        2. “Assisting Law Enforcement” is Not a Compelling State Interest  
            in this Context, and Missouri’s Law Enforcement Witnesses  
            Confirmed that the Signs Do Not, in Fact, Assist Them ..... 11

C.	RESPONSE TO COURT’S QUESTION: IS THE SIGN POSTING MANDATE COMPELLED SPEECH?.....	12
<b>III.</b>	<b>PLAINTIFF’S ARGUMENT CONCERNING ADDITIONAL ISSUES RAISED AT TRIAL .....</b>	<b>14</b>
A.	PLAINTIFF HAS SATISFIED THE ELEMENTS OF HIS COMPELLED SPEECH CLAIM.....	14
B.	THE SIGN POSTING MANDATE IS NOT THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS OF SATISFYING ANY STATE INTEREST FOR NUMEROUS REASONS .....	15
1.	Even if the Signs Prevent Grooming Behavior, they Regulate Non-grooming Conduct and are Thus Fatally Overbroad .....	15
2.	The Lax or Inconsistent Enforcement of the Sign Posting Mandate Across the State Confirms it is Unnecessary .....	16
3.	The Signs are Unnecessary Because the Statute Permits the Signs to be of De Minimis or Zero Effectiveness.....	17
C.	THE CONFLICTING EVIDENCE REGARDING RE-OFFENSE RATES DOES NOT SATISFY STRICT SCRUTINY .....	17
1.	Missouri’s Own Witnesses and Documents Confirm that “Sex Offenders Have Relatively Low Recidivism”.....	18
2.	Missouri Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny by Reference to Re-offense Rates Because there is No Evidence that Re-offense Occurs on Halloween, and the Statute Does Not Apply to the Likeliest Abusers .....	19
<b>IV.</b>	<b>PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO THE REMEDIES PLEADED IN THE COMPLAINT .....</b>	<b>20</b>
A.	DECLARATORY RELIEF IS UNCONTESTED .....	20
B.	A STATEWIDE INJUNCTION IS PROPER BECAUSE THE SIGN POSTING MANDATE IS FACIALLY INVALID ACROSS THE STATE .....	20
1.	The Authorities Cited in Missouri’s Pretrial Briefing are Inapposite.....	21
2.	<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> is Not a Reasoned U.S. Supreme Court Decision, Nor Does it Address Injunctions in the First Amendment Context.....	23
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>24</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*281 Care Committee v. Arneson*, 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 8

*Balogh v. Lombardi*, 816 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2016) ..... 21

*Clement v. California Department of Corrections*, 364 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 22

*Cooper v. Dillon*, 403 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 5

*Cressman v. Thompson*, 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 14

*Dakota Rural Action v. Noem*, No. Civ 19-5026, 2019 WL 4546908 (D. S.D. Sept. 18, 2019).... 4

*Digital Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson*, 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 21

*Doe v. City of Simi Valley*, 2012 WL 12507598, (C.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2012) ..... 14

*Edenfield v. Fane*, 507 U.S. 761 (1993) ..... 17

*Ex Parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... 8

*Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Rokita*, \_\_ F. Supp. 4th \_\_,  
2024 WL 322819 (S.D. Ind. June 28, 2024)..... 21, 24

*Heartland Acad. Cmty. Church v. Waddle*, 427 F.3d 525 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 8

*Labrador v. Poe*, 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)..... 23, 24

*McClendon v. Long*, 22 F.4th 1330 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 13

*McCullen v. Coakley*, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) ..... 9

*McGuire v. Marshall*, No. 2:19-CV-174-WKW,  
2024 WL 2401833 (M.D. Ala. May 23, 2024)..... 11

*Minn. RFL Republican Farm Labor Caucus v. Freeman*,  
2020 WL 1333154 (D. Minn. March 23, 2020)..... 8

*Monell v. Department of Social Services*, 436 U.S. 658 (1978) ..... 6

**Table of Authorities, Cont'd.**

*N.N. ex rel. S.S. v. Madison Metro. Sch. Dist.*, 670 F. Supp. 2d 927 (W.D. Wis. 2009) ..... 4

*Packingham v. North Carolina*, 582 U.S. 98 (2017) ..... 13

*Pembaur v. Cincinnati*, 475 U.S. 469 (1986) ..... 4, 5

*Rodgers v. Bryant*, 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019) ..... 20, 21

*Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes*, 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 15

*Survivors Network of Those Abused by Priests, Inc. v. Joyce*, 779 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 9

*United States v. Arnold*, 740 F.3d 1032 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 13

*Vigue v. Shoar*, 494 F. Supp. 3d 1204 (M.D. Fla 2020) ..... 5

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 3

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 589.426(1)(3) ..... 1

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

## **PLAINTIFF'S POST-TRIAL BRIEF**

Plaintiff Thomas L. Sanderson respectfully submits this post-trial brief as directed in the Court's order dated June 21, 2024. ECF No. 58.
